
 
 
 

 

lh ,l vkbZ vkj &dsUnzh; ;kaf=d vfHk;kaf=dh vuqla/kku laLFkku 
 (oSKkfud rFkk vkS|ksfxd vuqla/kku ifj"kn½ 

egkRek xka/kh ,osU;w] nqxkZiqj&713 209] if'pe caxky 
CSIR-Central Mechanical Engineering Research Institute 

(Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 
Mahatma Gandhi Avenue, Durgapur-713209, West Bengal 

ई&िनǒवदा आमंğण सूचना /NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER  
la /No. 08/88/25-26/CI/Proj/ESD                                                                       fnukad /Date: 10.06.2025  
एतद ्Ĭारा सीपीडÊÐयूडी / लोक िनमाªण िवभाग/रेल/एमईएस/पीएंडटी/सावªजिनक ±ेý के उपøमŌ के उिचत वगª के ठेकेदारŌ से और/या  क¤ þ/राºय सरकार, Öवाय° िनकायŌ, अधª-सरकारी  
सÖंथाओ ं म¤ या िकसी भी सीएसआईआर लैब/ संÖथान के िलए कायª कर रह े ऐसे ही ठेकेदारŌ से िनÌनिलिखत कायŎ के िलए ऑन लाइन वÖतु दर ई-िनिवदाए ं आमंिýत कì जाती ह§|  
िनिवदाकताªओ ंको िनिवदा कागजात जारी करने हतुे अनुरोध करते वĉ पैन, जीएसटी और वैध Óयापार ÿमाणपý लाइस¤स के  साथ-साथ अÆय सभी शतŎ को पूरा करने सबंिÆधत  ÿमाण पý कì 
ÿितयां ÿÖतुत करना आवÔयक ह|ै  
Đ
म 

सं
Éया
        

काय[ का नाम  1) अनमुािनत 

लागत (Ǿ) 

2) जमा बयाना 
रकम (ई एम डȣ) 
(Ǿ)  

िनǒवदा 
कागजात 

कȧ लागत 

/मूãय 

(Ǿ....)  

पणू[ होन े

का समय  

इसी तरह के 

सुिनǔƱत    

काय[  

Ĥकाशन कȧ 

ितिथ एवं 

समय 

िनǒवदा Ĥपğ 

डाउनलोड 

करने कȧ 
ितिथ एवं 

समय  

िनǒवदा Ĥपğ 

जमा करने 

कȧ अिंतम  

ितिथ एवं 
समय 

िनǒवदा 
खोलने कȧ   
ितिथ एवं 
समय 

अनभुव  

(अिंतम सात 
वषɟ का) 

1. 

डȣवीसी डȣटȣपीएस, 
दगुा[पुर-07 मɅ 
आवæयक सौर पैनल 
संरचना के साथ 
पानी कȧ टंकȧ 
लगाने के िलए 
3.20 मीटर (लंबाई) 
x 3.20 मीटर 
(चौड़ाई) x 3.20 
मीटर (ऊंचाई) 
आकार कȧ आर.सी. 
संरचना बनाना। 

 
1)  3,87,782.00 
(जीएसटȣ समेत) 
 
2)  7,756.00 
 

500/- 
90 िदन 

  

िसǒवल 
िनमा[ण/ 
भवन 
नवीनीकरण 

 
 

10.06.2025 

पूवा[ƹ 9:00 
बजे  

  

 
 

10.06.2025 

पूवा[ƹ 
9:30 बजे से 

 

 
20.06.2025 

अपराƹ 

2:30 बजे 
तक 

 
23.06.2025 

अपराƹ 

3:00 बजे  

 

कम से कम 
1/2/3 का काम 

Ǿ. 3.102 / 
2.327 / 1.551 
लाख Đमानुसारे 
   

 

  िनǒवदा Ĥपğ http://www.etenders.gov.in के जǐरए ĤाƯ Ǒकया जा सकता है। िनǒवदा Ĥपğ  कागजात कȧ/लागत िनदेशक, सीएसआईआर- सीएमईआरआई  के प¢ मɅ 

तैयार Ǒडमांड ĜाÝट  मɅ होना चाǑहए।   अगर िनǒवदा Ĥपğ /कȧ कागजात  लागत और ईएमडȣ के साथ आवेदन Ǒकया गया है तभी िनǒवदा पğ जारȣ Ǒकया जाएगा। 
िनǒवदा कȧ वधैता िनǒवदा खोलन ेकȧ तारȣख स े90 Ǒदनɉ तक रहेगी | बयाना कȧ रकम Ǒडमांड ĜाÝट के Ǿप मɅ िनदेशक, सीएसआईआर - मɅ प¢ के सीएमईआरआई

Ǒकया तैयार  हुआ रहना चाǑहए। िनǒवदा कȧ अनुमािनत लागत सीपीडÞãयूडȣ डȣएसआर  3202 और दर ǒवƲेषण के आधार पर तैयार कȧ गई है। िनǒवदा 
कागजात का मूãय अĤितदेय  ǐरफंडेबल और अहèतांतरणीय है। -नॉन/ठेकेदार को ǒपछले सात वषɟ मɅ समान Ĥकृित के काय[ के संबंध मɅ संतोषजनक काय[ समािƯ 

Ĥमाण पğ कȧ Ĥितयां Ĥèतुत करनी होगी|  एक िसǒवल और इलेǔÈĚकल ठेकेदार समĒ कायɟ के मामल ेमɅ एक स ेअिधक बोली लगान ेके िलए अपनी सहमित नहȣ ं

दे सकता। सशत[ िनǒवदाओ ंको अèवीकार कर Ǒदया जा सकता है। िनǒवदाकता[ Ʈारा काम के िलए एक िनǒवदा Ĥèतुत करन ेसे ऐसा  समझा  /माना   जाएगा Ǒक वह 

उस काम कȧ साइट और इलाके के वाèतǒवक िनरȣ¢ण से और सामĒी कȧ माğा कȧ उपलÞधता के मामलɉ मɅ संतुƴ है और  Ĥèतुत Ǒकया हुआ उदिþत दर त×संबंिधत 

माğा एव ंǒविनदȶश के अनुसार काय[ पूरा करन ेके िलए पया[Ư है| अगर ठेकेदार काया[देश कȧ तारȣख स ेǑकसी भी तरह तुरंत और 10 (दस  ( शुǾ काम भीतर के Ǒदनɉ

रहता ǒवफल मɅ करने  है तो बयाना जÞत Ǒकया जा सकता है। कृपया इस िनǒवदा के बारे मɅ अिधक जानकारȣ के िलए या संभाǒवत संशोधन या शुǒƨपğ, एनआईटȣ के 

ǒवèतार आǑद के िलए हमारȣ वेबसाइट http://www.etenders.gov.in या http://www.cmeri.res.in. पर जाए ँ। संबंिधत कायª आदेश कì ÿित के साथ समािƯ 
ÿमाण पý ÿÖतुत िकया जाना चािहए । िनदेशक, सीएसआईआर -सीएमईआरआई  को ǒबना कोई कारण बताए Ǒकसी एक या सभी िनǒवदाओ ंको अèवीकार करने का 

अिधकार है |  
 

                                           हèता¢ǐरत  
                                       िनदेशक,  
                                   सीएसआईआर-
सीएमईआरआई 

 
नोट: 1. बोलीदाताओ ंसे अनुरोध ह ैिक वे केवल एनआईटी कì आवÔयकता के अनुसार ÿासंिगक अपेि±त दÖतावेज जमा कर¤। 
        2. बोलीदाताओ ंसे यह भी अनुरोध िकया जाता ह ैिक वे िनिवदा Öवीकृित पý और अंडरटेिकंग ठीक से भर¤ और उस पर आिधकाåरक मुहर और तारीख के साथ हÖता±र करने के बाद जमा कर¤। 

 



 

 

lh ,l vkbZ vkj & dsUnzh; ;kaf=d vfHk;kaf=dh vuqla/kku laLFkku 
¼oSKkfud rFkk vkS|ksfxd vuqla/kku ifj"kn~½ 

egkRek xka/kh ,osU;w] nqxkZiqj&713 209] if'pe caxky 

CSIR-Central Mechanical Engineering Research Institute 
(Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 

Mahatma Gandhi Avenue, Durgapur-713209, West Bengal 
NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER  

 la-/No. 08/88/25-26/CI/Proj/ESD                                                                      fnukad / Date: 10/06/2025 
 
On-line ITEM RATE e-tenders are invited on two bid system from contractors of appropriate class of 
CPWD/PWD/Railways/MES/P&T/PSUs and/ or from those who have carried out similar works for Central/State Government, 
Autonomous Bodies, Semi-Govt. Organizations or working contractor of any CSIR Lab./Instt. for the following works. The tenderers are 
required to produce proof of fulfilling all the conditions along with copies of PAN, GST no. and Valid trade licenses certificate, while 
making request for issue of Tender documents. 

 
Tenders can be obtained from http://www.etenders.gov.in. Cost of tender document should be demand draft drawn in favour of Director, 
CMERI. Tender paper will be issued if the application is accompanied by tender paper cost & EMD. Validity of tender will be 90 days from 
the date of opening of tender. Earnest money in the form of demand draft should be drawn in favour of Director, CMERI. Estimated cost has 
been prepared based on DSR23 & RA. Cost of Tender documents is non-refundable & non-transferable. The contractor has to submit 
copies of satisfactory work completion certificate in respect of similar nature of work done in the last Seven years. A Civil and Electrical 
Contractor cannot give his consent to more than one bidder in case of composite works. Conditional tenders are liable to be rejected. By 
submission of a tender for the work, a tenderer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by actual inspection of the site and locality of the 
work, about the quality and availability of required quantity of materials and that the tendered rates will be adequate to complete the work as 
per specification with quantity. Earnest Money is liable to be forfeited if the contractor awarded the work fails to start the work immediately 
and in any case within 10 (Ten) days from the date of work order. For further details regarding this tender or for further amendments, 
Corrigendum, extension of NIT or revision, etc., please visit our website http://www.cmeri.res.in., or  http://www.etenders.gov.in . 
Completion certificate should be submitted along with a copy of related Work Order.  Director, CMERI reserves the right 
to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason. 
 
 

           Sd- 
      (Director, CSIR-CMERI) 

 
Note: 1. The bidders are requested to submit the relevant requisite documents only as per the NIT requirement.      
          2. The bidders are also requested to fill up the Tender acceptance letter and Undertaking properly and submit after signing the same with official seal and date. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 Name of Work 1) Estimated        
Cost (Rs. ) 
2) Earnest   
Money Deposit 
(EMD) (Rs. ) 

Cost 
of 
Tender 
Docu-
ment 
(Rs. ) 

Time of 
Complet

ion 

Defined 
work of 
similar 
nature 

Publish 
Date & 
time 

Bid  
Document 
Download 
start date 

& time  

Bid  
Submissio
n end date 

& time 

Date & 
Time of 

Bid 
Opening  

Experience 
(Last  
Seven 
years) 

1. 

Making a RC 
structure of size 
3.20mtr. (L) X 
3.20mtr. (W) X 
3.20mtr.(H) for fixing 
water tank along with 
necessary solar 
panels structure at 
DVC DTPS, 
Durgapur-07. 

  
1)  3,87,782.00 

(Including 
GST) 

 
2)  7,756.00 

 

500/- 

90 
(Ninety) 

Days 
 

Civil 
constructio
n/ Building 
renovation 

 
 
 
 
10/06/2025 

9:00 AM 10/06/2025 
9:30 AM 

 
 
 

 
20/06/2025 

2:30 PM 23/06/2025 
3: 00 PM 

At least 
1/2/3 work 
of Rs. 3.102 

/ 2.327 / 
1.551 

Lakhs resp. 



 
CSIR-CENTRAL MECHANICAL ENGINEERING RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

(Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 
DURGAPUR – 713209 

 
NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER  

 
1) On-Line Item rate e-Tenders are hereby invited for the work of “Making a RC structure of size 

3.20mtr. (L) X 3.20mtr. (W) X 3.20mtr.(H) for fixing water tank along with necessary solar 
panels structure at DVC DTPS, Durgapur-07.” from contractors of appropriate class of CPWD, 
Railways, MES, Post & Telegraph  Department and / or from those who have carried out similar works for 
CSIR, Semi-Govt. Organisations on a Single Contract amounting to Rs. 3,10,200.00 (Rupees three 
lakhs ten thousand two hundred only), Two contract works amounting Rs. 2,32,700.00 (Rupees two 
lakhs thirty-two thousand seven hundred only), Three contract works amounting Rs. 1,55,100.00 
(Rupees one lakh fifty-five thousand one hundred only) and above. The tenderers are required to 
produce proof of fulfilling these conditions along with the latest Income Tax Clearance Certificate, 
PAN, Valid registration under GST, Valid Trade License Certificate interested parties may please 
bring along with original documents for verification. 

 
2) Estimated cost including GST is Rs. 3,87,782.00 (Rupees Three Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand Seven 

Hundred Eighty-Two only) based on CPWD DSR-23 & RA. 
 

3) Time for carrying out the work will be 90 (Ninety) Days and the date of commencement shall be reckoned 
from the tenth day of issue of award letter. 
 

4) Complete Contract documents to be complied with by the tenderer whose tender may be accepted can be 
seen at the office of Head ESD, CSIR-CMERI, Durgapur.  
 

5) Scanned copy of tender cost 1) Rs. 500.00 (Rs. Five hundred only, non-refundable) and 2) Earnest 
Money amounting Rs. 7,756.00 (Rupees seven thousand seven hundred fifty-six only) should be attached 
to the Tender. Tender received without cost of Tender cost and Earnest Money will be invalid. The original 
Demand Draft in the form of EMD and Tender Cost should be submitted in the Works Cell before 
Tender opening date. Copy of all documents which submitted online should be kept (as hardcopy) in 
own custody for reference. The Tender evaluation committee may ask for showing the original copy 
of Tender document uploaded by Tenderer at the time of Tender Evaluation. 
  

6) The Tenderer is to indicate the name and telephone no. of issuing agency of the completion certificate 
to enable General Technical Evaluation Committee to verify the documents if necessary. Tenderers or 
their Authorized Representative shall be required to present on date and time of opening Tenders 
along with all original credentials / certificates and one set of copies of all credentials / certificates in 
support of their eligibility, failing which their offer shall be rejected.  
 

7) Original Tender Cost and EMD in form of DD as prescribed in Tender documents should reach in 
person or by post to Works Cell, CMERI, M. G. Avenue, Durgapur – 713209 before the date and time 
fixed for opening of the Tender failing which their offer shall be rejected and CSIR-CMERI will not 
be responsible for postal delay in any manner. 
 

8) In case of incomplete / doubtful credentials offer shall be straightway rejected and price bid of the same 
shall not be opened / evaluated. It may be noted that even after opening of price bid the credentials 
submitted found to be false/forged the offer submitted shall be rejected out rightly. No further clarification 
will be sought from the Tenderers.  

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

9) In case of discrepancy in English and Hindi version, English version prevails. 
 

10) LIST OF DOCUMENTS/CREDENTIALS(.pdf format only) SCANNED AND UPLOADED IN e-
Tendering       

i) Cost of Tender and EMD is approve mode as per Tender Documents. 
ii) Certificate of Work Experience / Performance certificate : List of similar works completed in 

last seven years including a) Agency from whom executed. b) Execution value of work. c)  
Stipulated and actual time of completion. Completion certificate should be submitted along 
with a copy of related Work Order 

iii) Certificate of Registration GSTIN as applicable. 
iv) PAN registration / Income Tax return last three years.  
v) Undertaking for having gone through the Tender documents as per technical Bid. 
vi) Valid Trade License Certificate. 

 
(11)  The Employer does not bind himself to accept the lowest or any tender and reserves to himself the right of 

accepting the whole or any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the 
rates quoted. 

 
(12)  Canvassing in connection with the tenders is prohibited and the tenders submitted by the contractor who 

resort to canvassing are liable for rejection. 
 
(13)  The tenderer shall not be permitted to tender for works in the concerned unit of CSIR in which a relative is 

posted in the grade between Administrative Officer and Junior Engineer (both inclusive). He shall also 
intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or subsequently employed by 
him and who are relatives as mentioned above. 

 
NOTE : A person shall be deemed to be relative of another if, and only of, (a) they are members of Hindu 
undivided family; or (b) they are husband and wife ; or (c) the one is related to the other in the following manner: 
Father, Mother (including step mother),  Son (including step son), Son’s wife, daughter (including step daughter), 
Father’s father, Son’s son, Son’s son’s wife, Son’s daughter, Son’s daughter’s husband, Daughter’s husband, 
Daughter’s son, Daughter’s son’s wife, Daughter’s daughter, Daughter’s daughter’s husband, Brother (including 
step brother), Brother’s wife, Sister (including step sister), Sister’s husband. 
 
(14)  Tender submitted shall remain valid for 90 days from the date of opening for the purpose of acceptance 

and award of work; validity beyond 90 days from the date of opening shall be by mutual consent. 
 
(15)  The tenderer shall quote rates both in figures and words. He shall also workout the amount for each item 

of work and write in both figures and words. On check if there are differences between the rates quoted by 
the tenderer in words and in figures or in the amount worked out by him, the following procedure shall be 
followed: 
(i) When there is a difference between the rates in figures and in words, the rates, which correspond to 

the amounts worked out by the tenderer, shall be taken as correct. 
 

(ii) When the amount of an item is not worked out by the tenderer or it does not correspond with the 
rate written either in figures or in words, the rate quoted by the tenderer in words shall be taken as 
correct. 

 
(iii) When the rate quoted by the tenderer in figures and in words tallies but the amount is not worked 

out correctly the rate quoted by the tenderer shall be taken as correct and not the amount. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

(16)    The tenderer should see drawings and in case of doubt obtain required particulars, which may in any way 
influence his tender from the Engineer as no claim whatsoever will be entertained for any alleged 
ignorance thereof. 

 
(17)  Before tendering, the tenderer shall inspect the sites to fully acquaint himself about the condition in regard 

to accessibility of site, nature and extent of ground, working condition of site and locally including 
stacking of materials, installation of tools and plants (T & P) etc., conditions affecting accommodations 
and movement of labour etc. required for the satisfactory execution of the work contract. No claim 
whatsoever on such account shall be entertained by the Employer in any circumstances. 

 
(18)  Earnest Money will be forfeited if the contractor fails to commence the work as per letter of award. 
 
(19)  Except writing rates and amount, the tenderer should not write any conditions or make any changes, 

additions, alterations and modifications in the printed form of tenders. Tenderers who are desirous to offer 
rebate the same should be brought out separately in the covering letter and submitted along with the 
tender. 

 
(20)  Some of the provisions of General Conditions of Contract are given below. Interpretation however shall 

be as given in the General Condition of contract. 
 

(a) DEFECT LIABILITY PERIOD: 12 (Twelve) months from the date of completion of the specific job 
as certified by the employer. 

 
(b) MINIMUM VALUE OF WORK FOR THE INTERMEDIATE CERTIFICATE: Rs. 1,29,260.00 

(Rupees one lakh twenty-nine thousand two hundred sixty only) per month. INTERMEDIATE 
CERTIFICATE for a lesser amount can be admitted for payment at the discretion of the Engineer 
 

(c) SECURITY DEPOSIT: A sum @ 10% of the gross amount of the bill shall be deducted from each 
running bill of the contractor till the sum along with the sum already deposited as earnest money, will 
amount to security deposit of 5% of the tendered value of the work. In addition, the contractor shall be 
required to deposit an amount equal to 5% of the tendered value of the contract as Performance 
Security within the period prescribed for commencement of work in the letter of award issued to him. 

 
(d) COMPENSATION: Contractor shall pay as compensation an amount equal to one per cent or such 

smaller amount as the Employer (whose decision in writing shall be final) may decide on the cost of the 
whole work as shown in the agreement, for every week that the work remains un-commenced or 
unfinished or due quantity of work remains incomplete after the proper dates. Compensation to be paid 
shall not exceed ten per cent of the estimated cost of the work as shown in the agreement. 

 
21.  Schedule showing approximate quantity of materials to be supplied by the Employer under clause: 6 of the 

General Conditions of contract for works contracted to be executed and the rates of which they are to be 
charged for. 

 
22. The CMERI, Durgapur reserves the right to reject any or all the bids without assigning any reason 

thereof.  
 
NOTE : The Tenderer shall ensure that particulars in the above form are filled in by the Engineer he submits the 
tender. Notwithstanding anything stated elsewhere, the quoted rates should be as per schedule. 

 


